
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Area Planning Committee Thrapston 

Date: Monday 19th July, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston, NN14 4LZ 

 
To members of the Area Planning Committee Thrapston 
 
Councillors Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair), Councillor Gill Mercer (Vice-Chair), 
de Capell Brooke, K Harrison, B Jenney, Maxwell, Powell, Shacklock and Wilkes 
 
Substitute: Councillor W Brackenbury 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for absence   

02   Members' Declarations of Interest   

Items requiring a decision 

03   Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2021  5 - 8 

04   Applications for planning permission, listed building 
consent and appeal information 

Carolyn Tait, 
Planning 
Development 
Manager 

9 - 142 

05   Close of Meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

15 July 2021 
 

 
*The reports on this agenda include summaries of representations that have been received 
in response to consultation under the Planning Acts and in accordance with the provisions 
in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015.   
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Charlie Christmas - Democratic Services 
01832 742031 
charlie.christmas@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber will be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee administrator 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
 
The Council has approved procedures for you to request to address meetings of the 
Council. 
 
ITEM NARRATIVE DEADLINE 

M
[...]
t should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 

Page 2

https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/speaking-planning-committees
mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                                    

 

 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (Thrapston) 
At 7:00pm on Tuesday 08 June 2021 
Held in the Council Chamber at Cedar Drive, Thrapston 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair)  Councillor Gill Mercer (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury   Councillor Annabel de Capell Brooke 
Councillor Kirk Harrison   Councillor Dorothy Maxwell  
Councillor Geoff Shacklock  Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barbara Jenney.  
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury attended as substitute.  

 
2. Members’ Declaration of Interest 
 

Councillors Application Nature of Interest DPI Other 
Interest 

Kirk 
Harrison 

NE/21/00403/FUL On Raunds Town 
Planning Committee 

 Yes 

 
3. Informal Site Visits 
 
 Councillor Maxwell, declared that she had visited 102 Nene View, 

Irthlingborough (20/01587/FUL). 
 
 Councillor Wilkes declared that he had visited Enterprise Centre, Raunds 

(21/00403/FUL) and 102 Nene View, Irthlingborough (20/01587/FUL). 
 
 Councillor Mercer declared that she had visited 102 Nene View, 

Irthlingborough (20/01587/FUL). 
 
 Councillor Bone declared that she had visited 102 Nene View, Irthlingborough 

(20/01587/FUL), Enterprise Centre, Raunds (21/00403/FUL) and 164 High 
Street, Irthlingborough (21/00349/FUL). 

 
4. Public Speakers 
 
 The following people spoke on the items as indicated: 
 

 20/01587/FUL – 102 Nene View, Irthlingborough – an objector, 
Irthlingborough Town Council and the agent for the applicant. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 The Committee asked several questions of the speakers for the purposes  of 
 clarity. 
 
5. Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal  
 information 
 
 The Committee considered the planning application report and 

representations made by public speakers at the meeting.  It was noted that 
there was additional information on the applications included in the update 
sheet. 

 
 
(i) 20/01587/FUL – 102 Nene View, Irthlingborough 
 
 The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing 

building and erection of 8 dwellings including landscaping, formation of 
vehicular accesses to highways and highway improvement works. 

 
 The Committee noted that the Local Highway Authority had objected to the 
 application and raised the same concerns regarding the width of the road,  the 
 increase in the number of vehicles, as well as the inadequate turning 
 heads and poor visibility. Access and turning space for large vehicles, 
 particularly emergency and service vehicles was of great concern. Members 
 noted that the proposed increase in road width of 500mm was minimal, and 
 vehicles would continue to  park on the pavement.  
 
 The Committee also raised concerns regarding the impact of the development 

on local heritage sites, namely the church. It was felt that the development 
would  not be in keeping with the existing street scene and would be an 
intensification of use. Members sought clarification regarding surface water 
drainage and potential flooding issues. 

 
 In response to the issues raised, officers advised that it was felt that the Local 

Highway Authority had not taken the existing situation into account, and that 
the proposed road width of 4.8m would be an improv
[...]
he existing users of the Enterprise Centre.  
 
 It was moved and seconded that the application be granted. On being put to 

the vote the Committee agreed to Grant the application subject to the 
conditions detailed in the officer report. 

 
(iii) 164 High Street, Irthlingborough 
 
 The Committee considered an application for the conversion of 3-bed dwelling 
 into two 1-bedroom self-contained apartments. All works internal. 
    
 The Committee noted that splitting the building into two separate dwellings 
 would not result in an intensification of existing parking issues, and the space 
 within each proposed dwelling was acceptable.  
 
 It was moved and seconded that the application be granted. On being put to 

the vote the Committee agreed to grant the application subject to the 
conditions detailed in the officer report. 

 
6. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

It was RESOLVED that: - 
 
The public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business because exempt information, as defined under 
paragraphs 1 and 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, may 
be disclosed. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



7. Article 4 Direction 
 
 The Committee considered a report seeking approval for the making of an 
 immediate Article 4 Direction relating to the building as detailed in the officer 
 report. 
 
 Officers confirmed that the Article 4 Direction would include everything located 
 within  the red line of the plan as shown.  
 
 It was moved and seconded that approval be given for the making of an 
 immediate Article 4 Direction in respect of the site as detailed in the officer 
 report, which removed the following permitted development right: 
 Development consisting of the demolition of a building as comprised within 
 Schedule 2, Part 11, Class B of the Town and Country Planning (General 
 Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015. 
  
 On being put to the vote, the Committee resolved to approve the making of 
 an immediate Article 4 Direction. 
 
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the area by allowing the Council to take 
 control of development that would otherwise be permitted. 
 
8. Close of Meeting 

 
The meeting closed at 20.33pm. 

 

Page 8



 
 

North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 
(Thrapston) 

Monday 19th July 2021 at 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston 

 
INDEX 

Application Location Rec. Page No. 
    
NE/21/00654/FUL 63 Church Street Nassington Grant 11 
    
NE/21/00655/LBC 63 Church Street Nassington Grant 17 
    
NE/21/00421/FUL 13 – 19 High Street 

Irthlingborough 
Grant 23 

    
NE/21/00558/FUL 55 Butts Road Raunds Grant 43 
    
NE/21/00394/FUL 91 Main Road Collyweston Grant 53 
    
NE/21/00507/FUL 28 Nene Valley Business Park 

Oundle 
Grant 73 

    
20/01019/FUL Manor Farm High Street Twywell Grant 87 
    
20/01020/LBC Manor Farm High Street Twywell Grant 107 
    
NE/21/00033/FUL 11 Chainbridge Court Thrapston Grant 117 
    
NE/21/00625/FUL Dovedale East Road Oundle Grant 129 

    
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



63 Church Street -  Site Location Plan

Plan Produced for: Mrs De Capell Brooke

Date Produced: 18 Apr 2021

Plan Reference Number: TQRQM21108130430236

Scale: 1:1250 @ A4

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 OS 100042766

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



                                     

 

 
 
 

North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 
(Thrapston) 

 19th July 2021 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation because the applicant is a member of the Council. 
 
1. Recommendation 

 
1.1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
2. The Proposal 

 
2.1 The application seeks planning permission to replace an existing patio door set 

on the rear elevation of a listed building.  The proposed doors would be of a 
similar appearance to the existing but would be around 600 mm greater in width.  

Application 
Reference 

NE/21/00654/FUL 

Case Officer Lloyd Mills, Principal Conservation Officer 
 

Location 63 Church Street, Nassington, Peterborough, 
Northamptonshire, PE8 6QG 
 

Development 
 

The proposed removal of French doors and side lights, 
from a rear elevation; moving and widening the opening 
to install a timber sliding door of similar appearance, 
style and materiality 
 

Applicant Annabel De Capell Brooke 
 

Agent SK Architecture - Mr Joseph Steele 
 

Ward Oundle 
 

Overall Expiry 
Date 

29.06.2021 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

21.07.2021 

Page 13



As part of the works it is also proposed to reposition the doors 850 mm further 
along the elevation. 

  
3. Site Description 

 
3.1 The application site is located within the designated Nassington Conservation 

Area.  The site comprises a one-and-a-half storey dwelling that is constructed 
of stone under a thatch roof.  The building is included on the statutory list at 
grade II in recognition of its national interest.  The building’s list description 
informs that it is of early/mid C17 origin and was extended circa 1800. The 
building was formerly the "Three Mill Bills" public house. 
 

4. Relevant Planning History 

 
4.1 None applicable. 
 
5. Consultation Responses 

 
A full copy of all comments received can be found on the Council’s website. 
 

5.1 Nassington Parish Council 
 
No comments received. 

 
5.2 Neighbours / Responses to Publicity 

 
No comments received. 
 

5.3 Historic England 
 
On the basis of the information available to date, we do not wish to offer any 
comments. We suggest that you seek the views of your specialist conservation 
and archaeological advisers, as relevant. 

 
6. Relevant Planning Policies and Considerations 

 
6.1 Statutory Duty 

Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in a
[...]
Informatives 

 
None applicable 

 

Page 16



63 Church Street -  Site Location Plan

Plan Produced for: Mrs De Capell Brooke

Date Produced: 18 Apr 2021

Plan Reference Number: TQRQM21108130430236

Scale: 1:1250 @ A4

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 OS 100042766

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



                                     

 

 
 
 

North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 
(Thrapston) 

 19th July 2021 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation because the applicant is a member of the Council. 
 
1. Recommendation 

 
1.1. That listed building consent be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
2. The Proposal 

 
2.1 The application seeks listed building consent to replace an existing patio door 

set on the rear elevation of a listed building.  The proposed doors would be of a 
similar appearance to the existing but would be around 600 mm greater in width.  

Application 
Reference 

NE/21/00655/LBC 

Case Officer Lloyd Mills, Principal Conservation Officer 
 

Location 63 Church Street, Nassington, Peterborough, 
Northamptonshire, PE8 6QG 
 

Development 
 

The proposed removal of French doors and side lights, 
from a rear elevation; moving and widening the opening 
to install a timber sliding door of similar appearance, 
style and materiality 
 

Applicant Annabel De Capell Brooke 
 

Agent SK Architecture - Mr Joseph Steele 
 

Ward Oundle 

Overall Expiry 
Date 

29.06.2021 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

21.07.2021 

Page 19



As part of the works it is also proposed to reposition the doors 850 mm further 
along the elevation. 

  
3. Site Description 

 
3.1 The application site is located within the designated Nassington Conservation 

Area.  The site comprises a one-and-a-half storey dwelling that is constructed 
of stone under a thatch roof.  The building is included on the statutory list at
[...]
 Planning Committee 
(Thrapston) 

19th July 2021 
 

 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation because the Officer’s recommendation is contrary to the 
Parish Council’s objection and more than 3 objections have been received.   
 
1. Recommendation 

 
1.1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

 
2. The Proposal 

 
2.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of an existing 

bungalow and erection of 3no. three-storey (accommodation within the roof 
space) 5-bedroom dwellinghouses. One of the houses (hereafter ‘Plot 1’) 
would be detached whilst the other two houses (hereafter ‘Plots 2 and 3’) 
would be semi-detached. 

Application 
Reference 
 

NE/21/00394/FUL 

Case Officer Sunny Bains 
 

Location 
 

91 Main Road, Collyweston, Stamford, 
Northamptonshire, PE9 3PQ 
 

Development 
 

Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of 
three two and a half storey dwellings and associated 
works (Revised proposals following approval of 
15/00693/FUL). 
 

Applicant 
 

Marumia Limited - Mr J Stevenson 

 

Agent Mike Sibthorp Planning - Mr Mike Sibthorp 
 

Ward Oundle 
 

Overall Expiry 
Date 

19 May 2021 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

30 July 2021  

Page 55



 
2.2 The dwelling on Plot 1 would measure 8.1 metres wide and have a length of 

10.1 metres and a height of 9.3 metres to the ridge. The building containing 
the dwellings on Plots 2 and 3 would measure 13.2 metres wide and have a 
length of 10.5 metres with a height of 9.6 metres to the ridge. 
 

2.3 The existing access off Main Road (A43) would be utilised as the shared 
access for the proposed dwellings which would lead to a parking court. The 
existing access would be widened to 5.5 metres and an electric sliding gate 
would be installed.    
  

3. Site Description 

 
3.1 The application site is situated within the settlement of Collyweston and fronts 

onto
[...]
 2 – 4/5 bed (no extension) 

 Barn 3 – 4/5 bed (no extension) 

 Barn 4 – 3 bed (single storey extension) 
  
2.2 A parallel application for listed building consent (20/01020/LBC) has also been 

submitted.   
 
3. Site Description 

 
3.1 
 

The application site is a farmyard on the edge of Twywell village and within the 
conservation area.  The principal site access is from High Street to the south.  
Twywell has two settlement boundaries within the Rural North, Oundle and 
Thrapston Plan (RNOTP) and this site, although located between the two built 
up areas of the village, is technically in open countryside to the north side of 
High Street.  There are small areas of woodland to the west and south east of 
the site and open countryside to the north / north-west / north-east and east.  

  
3.2 Public footpath PA10 runs to the north boundary of the site and connects into 

the village to the south east at Lower Street.  Public Footpath PA12 runs along 
the west boundary and connects into the village to the south at High Street.  
The two paths currently meet at a crossroads at the north west corner of the 
site. 

 
4. Relevant Planning History 

 
4.1 20/01020/LBC – Listed Building Consent for the external and internal 

alterations to these barns to facilitate their conversion to four residential 
dwellings – Pending Consideration. 

 
5. Consultation Responses 

 
A full copy of all comments received can be found on the Council’s website here 

 
5.1 
 
 

Twywell Parish Council 
Originally supported the proposal but changed their stance to one of objection, 
raising the following points: 
 

 Disappointed that the issue regarding reinstatement of the granite setts - 
a historical feature - has not been addressed; 

Page 90

https://publicaccess.east-northamptonshire.gov.uk/online-applications/


 Seek confirmation that the barns will retain their original names - another 
historical feature;  

 Wish to draw attention to the fact, that although footpath PA1
[...]
enity. Whilst there could be the loss of one 
parking space at the property because of the loss of a sub-standard garage, 
there would be two remaining spaces within the site and the LHA has 
commented that a parking beat survey would likely identify suitable space 
within the surrounding streets for any visitors. The principle of the proposed 
development is also supported by both local and national planning policy. It is 
therefore recommended that planning permission is granted. 

 
10. Recommendation 

 
10.1 That Planning permission is GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
11. Conditions  

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this permission.   
 
Reason: Statutory requirement under provision of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

  
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans as detailed below:  
 

 11 Chainbridge Court, Location Plan; and 

 Garage Conversion. 
 

Reason: In order to clarify the terms of the planning permission and to ensure 
that the development is carried out as permitted. 

  
 
 

3. The use of the garage for the massage business hereby permitted shall only 
take place between the following hours: 
 

- 9.30am to 2pm and 6pm to 8pm on Tuesdays and Thursdays (excluding 
Public Holidays) 

- 9.30am to 2pm on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays (excluding 
Public Holidays). 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the impact of the proposed development on neighbour 
amenity is acceptable. 

  

Page 126



4. There shall be a 15 minute gap between each appointment at the site for the 
use hereby permitted 

 
Reason:  To ensure that there is only one additional vehicle at the site at a time 
in the interests of highway safety. 

  
5. The use hereby permitted shall only be carried out by the occupiers of 11 

Chainbridge Court and the converted garage shall not be rented, leased or 
sold as a separate commercial unit. It
[...]
55-LBC - 63 Church Street Nassington - Location Plan
	(ii) NE-21-00655-LBC - 63 Church Street Nassington - Report
	(iii) NE-21-00421-FUL - 13-19 High Street Irthlingborough - Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Location Plans


	(iii) NE-21-00421-FUL - 13-19 High Street Irthlingborough - Report
	(iv) NE-21-00558-FUL - 55 Butts Road Raunds - Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	LOCATION PLAN


	(iv) NE-21-00558-FUL - 55 Butts Road Raunds - Report
	(v) NE-21-00394-FUL - 91 Main Road Collyweston - Location Plan
	(v) NE-21-00394-FUL - 91 Main Road Collyweston - Report
	(vi) NE-21-00507-FUL - 28 Nene Valley Business Park Oundle - Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	(vi) NE-21-00507-FUL - 28 Nene Valley Business Park Oundle - Report
	(vii) 20-01019-FUL - Manor Farm High Street Twywell - Location Plan
	(vii) 20-01019-FUL - Manor Farm High Street Twywell - Report
	(viii) 20-01020-LBC - Manor Farm High Street Twywell - Location Plan
	(viii) 20-01020-LBC - Manor Farm High Street Twywell - Report
	(ix) NE-21-00033-FUL - 11 Chainbridge Court Thrapston - Location Plan
	(ix) NE-21-00033-FUL - 11 Chainbridge Court Thrapston - Report
	(x) NE-21-00625-FUL - Dovedale East Road Oundle - Location Plan
	(x) NE-21-00625-FUL - Dovedale East Road Oundle - Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Committee Thrapston 
At 7.00 pm on Monday 19th July, 2021  
Held in the Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair)  Councillor Gill Mercer (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury  Councillor Kirk Harrison 
Councillor Barbara Jenney   Councillor Roger Powell 
Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 

9 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Annabel de Capell Brooke, 
Dorothy Maxwell and Geoff Shacklock.  Councillor Wendy Brackenbury attended as 
substitute. 
 

10 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillors Application Nature of Interest DPI Other 
Interest 

All 
committee 
members 

NE/21/00654/FUL 
& 
NE/21/00655/LBC 
(63 Church 
Street, 
Nassington) 

Applicant is a 
member of the 
Council 

 Yes 

All 
committee 
members 

NE/21/00558/FUL 
(55 Butts Road, 
Raunds) 

Applicant is a 
member of the 
Council 

 Yes 

Kirk 
Harrison 

NE/21/00558/FUL 
(55 Butts Road, 
Raunds) 

Is a member of 
Raunds Town 
Council’s Planning 
Committee but 
abstained from the 
vote when they 
considered the 
application 

 Yes 

Roger 
Powell 

NE/21/00421/FUL 
(13-19 High 
Street, 
Irthlingborough) 

Is Chairman of 
Irthlingborough 
Town Council’s 
Planning Committee 

 Yes (left 
meeting for 
item) 

Lee Wilkes NE/21/00558/FUL 
(55 Butts Road, 
Raunds) 

Is the applicant  Yes (left 
meeting for 
item) 

 
 
 
 
 



11 Informal Site Visits  
 
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury declared that she had visited 11 Chainbridge Court, 
Thrapston (NE21/00033/FUL) and 28 Nene Valley Business Park, Oundle 
(NE/21/00507/FUL). 
 
Councillor Barbara Jenney declared that she had visited 13-19 High Street, 
Irthlingborough (NE/21/00421/FUL) and Dovedale, East Road, Oundle 
(NE/21/00625/FUL). 
 
Councillor Jennie Bone declared that she had visited 13-19 High Street, 
Irthlingborough (NE/21/00421/FUL). 
 

12 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

13 Public Speakers  
 
The following people spoke on the items as indicated: 

 

 NE/21/00421/FUL – 13-19 High Street, Irthlingborough – an objector and a 
representative of Irthlingborough Town Council.  A statement from the Agent 
was read out at the meeting. 

 20/01019/FUL & 20/01020/FUL – Manor Farm, High Street, Twywell – the 
Agent. 

 NE/21/00033/FUL – 11 Chainbridge Court – the applicant. 

 NE/21/00625/FUL – Dovedale, East Road, Oundle – the Agent 
 

14 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal 
information  
 
The Committee considered the planning applications report and representations made 
by public speakers at the meeting.  It was noted that there was additional information 
on the applications included in the update sheet. 
 
(i) NE/21/00654/FUL – 63 Church Street, Nassington 
 

The Committee considered an application for the removal of French doors and 
side lights from a rear elevation; moving and widening the opening to install a 
timber sliding door of similar appearance, style and materiality.  The application 
had been brought to the Committee as the applicant was a member of the 
Council. 

 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted.  On being put to 
the vote the Committee agreed to grant the application subject to the 
conditions detailed in the officer’s report.  

 
(ii) NE/21/00655/LBC – 63 Church Street, Nassington 
 

The Committee considered an application for listed building consent for the 
removal of French doors and side lights from a rear elevation; moving and 
widening the opening to install a timber sliding door of similar appearance, style 



and materiality.  The application had been brought to the Committee as the 
applicant was a member of the Council. 
 

 It was moved and seconded that the application be granted. On being put to the 
vote the Committee agreed to grant listed building consent subject to the 
conditions detailed in the officer’s report. 

 
Councillor Roger Powell left the meeting for the following item. 
 
(iii) NE/21/00421/FUL – 13-19 High Street, Irthlingborough 
 

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing first floor 
ancillary retail area and erection of two floors containing eight residential units 
with associated car and cycle parking and refuse store.  The application had 
been brought to the Committee because Irthlingborough Town Council had 
objected to the proposed development. 
 
During debate on the application, the Planning Officer confirmed that during the 
previous planning appeals the extra floor had not been included and had only 
been included in this application.  It was clarified that Conservation Officer 
comments had not been sought as that had not been raised as an issue at the 
previous appeals.  Members raised concerns at the number of parking spaces 
proposed and it was confirmed that one space per flat had been accepted by a 
Planning Inspector previously. 

 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted. On being put to the 
vote the Committee agreed to grant the application subject to the conditions 
detailed in the officer’s report. 

 
Councillor Roger Powell returned to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Lee Wilkes left the meeting for the following item. 
 
(iv) NE/21/00558/FUL – 55 Butts Road, Raunds 
 

The Committee considered an application for a first-floor extension; loft 
conversion; internal and external alterations.  The application had been brought 
to the Committee as the applicant was a member of the Council. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted. On being put to the 
vote the Committee agreed to grant the application subject to the conditions 
detailed in the officer’s report. 

 
Councillor Lee Wilkes returned to the meeting. 
 
(v) NE/21/00394/FUL – 91 Main Road, Collyweston 
 

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of an existing 
dwelling and construction of three two and a half storey dwellings and 
associated works (Revised proposals following approval of 15/00693/FUL).  
The application had been brought to the Committee as the officer’s 
recommendation was contrary to Collyweston Parish Council’s objection and 
more than three objections had been received. 



 
During debate on the application, the Planning Officer proposed an amendment 
to the informatives as informative 2 conflicted with condition 4 and informative 3 
referred to the wrong condition.  It was noted that the height of the proposed 
dwellings was the same as what was granted permission in 2015 but the siting 
of the dwellings had changed. 

 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted, subject to the 
amended informatives. On being put to the vote the Committee agreed to 
grant the application subject to the conditions detailed in the officer’s report 
and the following amendments to the informatives: 
 

 Delete informative 2 as it conflicts with condition 4 

 Amend informative 3 to refer to condition 6 instead of 7 
 
(vi) NE/21/00507/FUL – 28 Nene Valley Business Park, Oundle 
 

The Committee considered a retrospective application for the erection of a 
demountable crane within the existing plant hire yard for improved access and 
safety operations.  Crane to remain fixed in place.  The application had been 
brought to the Committee as Oundle Town Council had objected to the 
application and more than three objections had been received. 
 
During debate on the application, Members sought clarification as to why the 
conditions on the original application were considered sensible then but not 
now.  The Planning Officer confirmed that the conditions on the original 
application were those which were requested by the applicant at the time.  
Members welcomed the proposed condition to limit the times the crane was 
operational. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted, subject to the 
inclusion of an additional condition. On being put to the vote the Committee 
agreed to grant the application subject to the conditions detailed in the officer’s 
report and the inclusion of the following condition: 
 

 Condition 5 – No CCTV camera or image capturing equipment shall be 
installed on any part of the crane. 
Reason: To ensure the privacy of adjacent residents is maintained. 

 
(vii) 20/01019/FUL – Manor Farm High Street, Twywell 
 

The Committee considered an application for the alteration and conversion of 
four disused agricultural building into four residential dwellings (Class C3), to 
include extension works, new car ports, associated site layout and landscaping 
works.  The application had been brought to the Committee as Twywell Parish 
Council had objected to the application and more than three objections had 
been received. 
 
During debate on the application, the Planning Officer advised that it was now 
being proposed that one of the conditions on the listed building consent 
application (20/01020/LBC) would now be included on this application.  It was 
noted that the Parish Council had objected to the application as the 
reinstatement of the granite setts had not been addressed and had sought 



confirmation that the barns would retain their original names.  The Planning 
Officer advised that the issue of the granite setts had been discussed with the 
Conservation Officer, but he did not agree that they were a historical feature.  
The issue of the barn names would be included as an informative. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted, subject to the 
moving of condition 2 from the listed building consent application to this 
application. On being put to the vote the Committee agreed to grant the 
application subject to the conditions detailed in the officer’s report and the 
moving of condition 2 (joinery details) from the listed building consent 
application (20/01020/LBC) to this planning permission. 

 
(viii) 20/01020/LBC – Manor Farm High Street, Twywell 
 

The Committee considered an application for listed building consent for the 
external and internal alterations to these barns to facilitate their conversion to 
four residential dwellings.  The application had been brought to the Committee 
as there had been an objection from Twywell Parish Council. 
 
In accordance with the decision in the previous application (20/01019/FUL), it 
was now proposed to remove condition 2 from this application. 
 

 It was moved and seconded that the application be granted, subject to the 
deletion of condition 2. On being put to the vote the Committee agreed to 
grant listed building consent subject to the conditions detailed in the officer 
report and the deletion of condition 2. 

 
(ix) NE/21/00033/FUL – 11 Chainbridge Court, Thrapston 
 

The Committee considered an application for the change of use of an existing 
outbuilding from garage to part massage therapy clinic and part storage.  The 
application had been brought to the Committee as there had been an objection 
from Thrapston Town Council. 
 
During debate on the application, Members were concerned that the applicant 
would be limited by the proposed working hours as detailed in condition 3 and 
she would be required to submit a further planning application if she wanted to 
change them and therefore a change to the wording of the condition was 
proposed to make it more flexible.  Members also felt that condition 4 should be 
amended to ensure that there would be a minimum of a 15-minute gap between 
appointments. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted, subject to 
amendments to conditions 3 and 4. On being put to the vote the Committee 
agreed to grant the application subject to the conditions detailed in the officer’s 
report and amendments to the conditions as follows: 
 

 Condition 3 – The use of the garage for the massage business hereby 
permitted shall only take place between the following hours: 
- 9.30am to 2pm during the working week excluding weekends and 

Bank/Public holidays 
- Any two evenings during the working week between the hours of 6pm 

and 8pm excluding weekends and Bank/Public holidays 



 Condition 4 – There shall be a minimum of a 15-minute gap between 
each appointment at the site for the use hereby permitted. 

 
(x) NE/21/00625/FUL – Dovedale, Herne Park, East Road, Oundle 
 

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of an existing 
bungalow and the erection of one replacement dwelling and one new build 
dwelling.  The application had been brought to the Committee as there had 
been an objection from Oundle Town Council. 
 
During debate on the application, Members raised concerns at the practicality 
of the proposed condition 6 which would limit water use.  The Planning 
Development Manager clarified that incorporating measures to limit water use 
for residential developments was a requirement of Policy 9 of the Joint Core 
Strategy, but the wording of the condition could be looked at. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted, subject to an 
amendment to condition 6. On being put to the vote the Committee agreed to 
grant the application subject to the conditions detailed in the officer’s report 
and an amendment to condition 6 to change the word ‘limit’ to ‘encourage’. 

 
15 Close of Meeting  

 
The meeting closed at 20.47pm. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


